## Papua Rew Guinea

# National Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G17]

PORT MORESBY, 28th FEBRUARY,

T1992

Post and Telecommunication Corporation Act (Chapter 394)

#### SUSPENSION OF MANAGING DIRECTOR

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 16 of a the *Post and Telecommunication Corporation Act* (Chapter 394) and all other powers me enabling, acting with and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering a recommendation of the Board, hereby suspend Ronald Mene Elias from the office of Managing Director of the Post and Telecommunication Corporation on and from 28th February, 1992.

Dated this 28th day of February, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Post and Telecommunication Corporation Act (Chapter 394)

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING MANAGING DIRECTOR

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 16 of a the *Post and Telecommunication Corporation Act* (Chapter 394) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering a recommendation of the Board, hereby appoint Isikeli Taureka as Acting Managing Director of the Post and Telecommunication Corporation on and from 28th February, 1992 until the revocation of the appointment.

Dated this 28th day of February, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Post and Telecommunication Corporation Act (Chapter 394)

#### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN, MEMBERS AND ALTER-NATE MEMBERS OF THE POST AND TELECOMMUNICATION CORPORATION BOARD

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 7, 8 and 9 of the *Post and Telecommunication Corporation Act* (Chapter 394) as amended, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consideration of recommendations by the Minister for Communications hereby—

(a) Revoke the appointments of-

- (i) Peter Yama as Chairman under Section 9(i) and as a member under Section 7(2)(i); and
- (ii) Nime Felix Tapie as a member under Section 7(2)(e); and
- (iii) William Lamur as an alternate member under Section 8; and
- (iv) Steven Eka as an alternate member under Section 8; and

(b) Appoint—

- (i) William Lamur as a member under Section 7(2)(e) and as Chairman under Section 9; and
- (ii) Steven Eka as a member under Section 7(2)(i),

of the Post and Telecommunication Corporation Board witth effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 28th day of February, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General